A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Lois Thornley Hay; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, Lois Thornley Hay has long been recognized by the citizens of this state for the

3 vital role that she played in leadership and her deep personal commitment to the welfare of

4 the citizens of Georgia; and

5 WHEREAS, she was elected Tax Commissioner in Newton County, Georgia, to fill the
6 unexpired term of her husband, S. M. Hay, who resigned to enter the United States Army Air
7 Corps in 1942; and

- 8 WHEREAS, Mrs. Hay was an accomplished musician and president of the Georgia 9 Federation of Women's Clubs, and she worked with UNICEF; and
- 10 WHEREAS, she diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of her time,11 talents, and energy toward the betterment of her community and state; and
- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of thisremarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

15 the members of this body recognize and commend Lois Thornley Hay for her commitment

- 16 and dedication to her community and the State of Georgia.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
 and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to the family of Lois Thornley
- 19 Hay.

14